2-Needle flatbed double chainstitch machines

2 AR 2BREVNI OV

Parts Catalog

PEGASUS.




IN—YAROTDRA

BZD/\—YAROYVIE. 2004 F7 BREFD W522 2 1)
—ADIVVERDEFECTHRELTVET,

W2~ 43 BITIIEmEERICIER L. £ED @D IR
M. BENN—VUIMIBZEOTWEY, . BB&m7D
BRI ENTLEESIE. /\—Y )X D REFNO. (&
BES) 2L TVETY,

W=V 1) X b DE@RESDRICH XXXXXX OEBG@IE.
EOR (FTVSR) ICDOIMEBENTWST—IN
—VE@m T, FERIcL>TEDV &Y., T L DB
EFESET—IN—UK (448 (—HBLTEHELTVE
ED

WERICIHRESA Ty I A%zL#H L. BRBESTT
T. ZORE - BIGEHBRICEIEHEET,

W ZEEEN R BaBESERRL TS
W BH. TON=YAZOTDERHBEIFHRICEK Y.
FEGCEEENSEDBIVETDT, HHHLLHT
TELREL,

15 & 1%%E (Models inserted)
W522 Series

INTRODUCTION

H This parts catalog covers the W522 series machine
manufactured in July, 2004.

B The components of W522 series are arranged
according to the mechanism on pages 2-43. The
illustrations are on left pages and the part numbers
on right pages. The illustrated part and its part
number are assigned the same reference number.

B "XXXXXX" indicates gauge part numbers which
vary depending on subclasses. Please refer to the
gauge part list (pages 44).

H The index of part numbers are listed at the back of
this book for quick reference.

H To place an order for any part, please specify the
part number. Note that the contents of this book
are subject to change for improvement without prior
notice.

W522A-01F

W522-04A,04B




S
=}

TP Ly o AR RHRE o vveeeree e 2~ 3
FUN—HERE (1) cooververmermmmmomeenee e, 4~5
FIIN—HERE (2) ++oveermmrermemmrenee e, 6~7
TR oo 8§~9
AR e 10 ~ 11
SHREHRE oo vveeeneee e 12 ~13
SRR oo eveeeeee et 14 ~ 15
JU— I N—REAE e 16 ~ 17
BEUHRE (1) oo 18 ~ 19
52')#%*%(2) ................................................ 20 ~ 21
PR T RERE v 22 ~ 23
B AR R v eeneeee e 24 ~ 25
SAT TR v vveemree e 26 ~ 27
TR B RBEAE - 28 ~ 29
B S 30 ~ 31
SOTHREAR (1) veeemrermererme e 32 ~ 33
SATHRGRE (2) -vevererrereereee e 34 ~ 35
HRZEB « JNA /R — orvrrrnmrnn 36 ~ 37
DT = ST 38 ~ 39
SRS R Gy veeereveerrmmeenmnee et 40 ~ 41
== =2 P 42 ~ 43
R PP 44

TABLE OF CONTENTS

page
MACH'NE BED FRAME .................................... 2 ~ 3
COVER(1) ...................................................... 4 ~ 5
COVER(2) +++vererresessessssnnsssnsensiiecsise s 6~7
CRANKSHAFT MECHAN'SM ........................... 8 ~ 9
ARM SHAFT MECHAN'SM ........................... 10 ~ 11
NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM -++++reeeeeeeeeeeesmmnenns. 12 ~13
NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM  --:eeeeeereenereenees 14 ~15
LOOPER MECHAN'SM ................................. 16 ~ 17
FEED MECHANISM(1) -++reeerermmsermsmnsmsunnnnns 18 ~ 19
FEED MECHAN'SM(Z) ................................. 20 ~ 21
PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM = --eeeerereerereenees 22 ~23
SPREADER MECHANISM --+++++rrerereeeeeseenmnnnen. 24 ~ 25
THREAD TENSION MECHANISM  -eeeeereeneeeen 26 ~ 27
NEEDLE - SPREADER THREAD HANDLING ----+- 28 ~ 29
LOOPER THREAD HANDLING «--reseeereeeeeeeeees 30 ~ 31
LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1) :-eeeeerereenereenees 32~33
LUBRICATION MECHANISM(2) --eeeererrerereenees 34~ 35
HR DEVICE, BINDER «+++++++eereesseesureruenuennennes 36 ~ 37
THREAD STAND .......................................... 38 ~ 39
SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTLLATION PARTS -+ 40 ~ 41
SPECIFIC PARTS W522-04(LR1Q) = xtererresereeeeees 42 ~ 43
GAUGE PARTS L|ST .......................................... 44
PARTS NUMBER |NDEX .............................. 45 ~ 46






77—L e Ny RIS

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27

2501170
2065900
2402280
2400520
2081730

2401100
2400010
2501480
2500200
007017A0

2401270
2106790
2106790
2106790
007018A0

3034480
0045410
9A30670
9A30690
9A30710

9A30720
2500030
0070840
2500040
250069A0

2500490
0070840

BB

Bt
FAWE—D
i
i
i

i’

1EAER

AR

HIN—
FFIRFANNRT IMAXS

av—7

FEY

il <%

EE>
TEFERFTNN©RY /MAX6

%

NETUER T /M6X8
BIEIEINI
THEARZINIV
7—=XZN)

EEAmEERZ NIV
= B
NARIV ~ /MAX8
HRT v b

= (B

HRY v b
AARIL L /MAXS

MACHINE BED FRAME

DESCRIPTION QT.

SHOULDER PIN
OIL LEVEL GAUGE
PLUG

PLUG

PLUG

PLUG
RETAINING RING
FILTER

COVER

SCREW

MARK
PIN

PIN

PIN
SCREW

WASHER
SCREW
CAUTION LABEL
CAUTION LABEL
EARTH LABEL

LABEL
TOP COVER (RIGHT)
BOLT

GASKET

TOP COVER PLATE (LEFT)

GASKET
BOLT

AN NN N = — W DN A AN

AN 2 A

_ A N A



W522A-01 )

W522-04 )




HIN—iHE (1)

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37
38
39

250016FTDO
0052420
2500170
007021A0
2402630

250150-PD1
2402261
179107-050
2500190
007021A0

250224A0
007019A0
250231-910
2502250
2502260

0070180
3034480
2502270
0070180
3034480

0070520
250005-TDO
007019A0
250022-TB0O
0070750

0070890
250032-PD2
2500130
2401980
2011910

0045390
250032BPD2
2500510
007018A0
007023A0

2100250
2045850
0070340
9A31261

BB

7—=LAN— ()
FXT /HIIXS

oury
TFIRFTNNRD /MAXT2
%

7—LHN— (L)

%

FAIVER

ouvy
FEIRFANNRY /MAXT2

sHEH— 1
+HIRF AN /MAXS
“BUAH—F (#8)
H@UH— R

T4 H—H—k

TR IMAX6
e

T37vk
TR /MAX6
EE

SENRT /MEXT0
THRIEH/N—
FTFZPRFNNZD /MAXS
T—=1)—=HI—
FhRT /MEX60

B> %Y /M4X5
BiAHN— (B)
%Y /M4
EiTEY
m/\x

NATUERT /M5X6
BIA/N— (#8)

- TAS

FTZIRFNNZT /MAX6
TF2IRNFNNZY /MAX16

iti-m VN

&

FANPEKY /M5X10
eVl

DESCRIPTION
ARM COVER (LEFT)

SCREW

ORING

SCREW

WASHER

ARM COVER (TOP)
PLUG

OIL SIGHT WINDOW
O RING

SCREW

NEEDLE BAR GUARD

SCREW

THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD ASSY.
THREAD TAKE-UP GUARD
FINGER GUARD

SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER

SCREW

LOOPER THREAD GUIDE COVER
SCREW

PULLEY COVER

SCREW

SCREW

FRONT COVER ASSY.
SCREW

PIN

SPRING

SCREW

FRONT COVER ASSY.
FLAT SPRING
SCREW

SCREW

RUBBER CUSHION
WASHER

SCREW

LABEL

COVER(1)

QT.

NN 2 AN W = A A A N = AN NN =2 NN A A AN ~N = A DN A A

= N NN






HIN—i1E (2)

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29

250052BPD1
007021A0
0070430
250074APD1
007021A0

250071-910
250039-PDO
2500370
2011910
2401980

0045350
007020A0
2100250
007020A0
0048210

2500470
007019A0
2060230
007018A0
0070890

2502550
007020A0
3034480
2502560
0070660

2103070
2502570
0070090
2028750

BB

Ny b HN—= ()
TERFNNRY /MAX12
M/ /M4AXS

Ny b HN—(H)
TFIRFNNXT /MEXT2

HIN—
#WH/N— (#8)
EVRT /M4
m/\x
FirEY

NATIERY /M3X4
FFINF NN /MAX10
VagimpN
FTFIRNFNNZT /MAX10
NAT Y /M4

TS5y b

TERF NN /MAX8
- TAS

FERFNNRY /MAX6
B> T /MAX5

75w b
TZ2IRNFNNZT /MAX10
E&

75w b

BxY /M4

RAREES
7AH— K
TN IM3X5
S

DESCRIPTION

BED COVER (LEFT)
SCREW

SCREW

BED COVER (RIGHT)
SCREW

COVER

SIDE COVER ASSY.
SCREW

SPRING

PIN

SCREW

SCREW

RUBBER CUSHION
SCREW

NUT

BRACKET
SCREW

FLAT SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET
SCREW

WASHER
EYE GUARD
SCREW
WASHER

COVER(2)

A A NN AN 2N A A NN N AN 2 A A AN

NN =






TS

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36

250501C910
250501B910
252009-920
007015A0
252008-920

0045340
0045450
2505250
201074A0
0040190

2022860
251515-910
0045390
2068370
2505060

0045550
0045470
250508-910
0045470
2068370

250543A910
0045470
250511-910
0045470
206050C1

250530-910
0045550
0045470
2505140
0070820

2505070
250515A0
0045410
0045560
2401260

0045000

BB

IS0 (8)
7o ()
By ()

TFIRFNN©RY /M3.5X14

7707

NAETVRIV b /M6X14
RANLERY /M3X4
R

R AEX

TR /MA5X10

INREEE

I+t (#8)
RAFUEZRY /IM5X6
oy

HF

NANLERY /MEX8
NETUER Y /MEX5
Ei

NAULER Y /M6EX5
oury

32
NATNER Y /M6EX5
Fr— (M
FNETUER Y /MEX5
BAZVINIV K

W=

NATUERT /M6X8
NATUER T /M6X5
HIN—

FNNERT IMAX8

]

T—=1—=
NANLERT /MEX8
7RALER Y /MEX10
% 2

FNAETURIL R /M5X10

CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION

CRANKSHAFT ASSY.
CRANKSHAFT ASSY.
CONNECTION ASSY.
SCREW
CRANK

BOLT

SCREW
ADJUSTING BAR
GUIDE

SCREW

WASHER
ECCENTRIC ASSY.
SCREW

O RING

JOINT

SCREW
SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
ORING

BUSHING
SCREW

GEAR (LOWER)
SCREW
TIMING BELT

BUSHING
SCREW
SCREW
COVER
SCREW

SHAFT

MACHINE PULLEY
SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

BOLT

QT.

N = 2 a _ AN AN - SN W _ A N R R L UK U U _ AN A A

_ A A A






L Ehi%AE

REF.NO. PART NO.

250526C910
250526B910
0045920
0070280
0071530

a b~ wN =

0071520
0072680
250517A0
253500-920
007015A0

© o N O

-
o

1 007021A0
12 253501A920

13 0045340
14 2505060
15 0045550
16 0045470
17 2505240
18 0045140
19 2505520

20  250529-910

21 0045470

22 250521A0
23 0045470

24 250528-910
25 0045550

26 0045470

27 250566ATDO
28 0045560

29 0045410

30 2045850

31 0045010

BB

€
Tt
NETUER T /MBX15
FNRD /M5X10
LEX T /M6X6

1F%< /M6X3.5
T—I\—RATUER Y /M8X10
958

[m RV )

FFRFNNRY /M3.5X14

TFIRFNNRD /MAXT2
7777 (18)

NATURIV R /M6X14
k=

NATIERT /M6X8

NANULERY /M6EX5
NSVRAITA b
NETUER Y /M5X5
#h

32

NETUER Y /MEX5
Fr— (b)
7NETUER Y /MEX5
E3

NAETUER T /M6X8

NATUERT /M6EX5
INY RiRA—Ib
INATUERT /MEX10
NATUERT /M6EX8
e

NATURIV b /M5X14

ARM SHAFT MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION QT.

MOTION ASSY.
MOTION ASSY.
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW

SCREW
CRANKSHAFT
CONNECTION ASSY.
SCREW

SCREW
CRANK ASSY.
BOLT

JOINT
SCREW

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT
SCREW

SHAFT

BUSHING

SCREW
GEAR (UPPER)
SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW

SCREW
HANDWHEEL
SCREW
SCREW
WASHER

BOLT

PN N ) A AN 2N N = AN N = —a AN 2 A o

- A A A



W522A-01

W522-04

W522A-01




FHiEiE

REF.NO. PART NO.

251000-910
261500-920
0070200
2060520
2060530

a b~ wN =

240098-20
2401010
251010A0
2050970
0070410

© o N O

-
o

1 2060630
12 2060620
13 007020A0
14 007021A0

15 2510090
16 179040-050
17 XXXXXX
18 0045540
19 XXXXXX
20 XXXXXX

21 005373-HCO
22 251007L0
23 007019A0

24 0070820
25 2401230
26 2121860
27 2065240

@ xxxXxxx |&7 —IJIN—Y T,

BB

EHis

s+
R IMAXT10
giEU >y

st o

=K7Y
Ee

Ity

EE

M/hx /M3X6

A

R / EHE

FFINF NN /MAX10
FTFZIRNFNNZT /MAXT2
ZvF

ARVY

&#HE

NETUER Y /M3X3
&t

#iR

/PR /CAX87
7545y b

FERF ANRD /MAXS
FANRY IMAX8
BRI s

e E
9507

BmBESIE 4 BOT—I/I\—YREZSRBL

TLIREL,

NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION
NEEDLE BAR
NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
SCREW

LINK/NEEDLE BAR DRIVE
PIN

NEEDLE BEARING
WASHER
ECCENTRIC PIN
WASHER

SCREW

BLOCK

GUIDE BLOCK/ NEEDLE BAR
SCREW

SCREW

LATCH

SPONGE

NEEDLE HOLDER
SCREW

NEEDLE

NEEDLE PLATE

SCREW

BRACKET

SCREW

SCREW

RUBBER CUSHION

OIL WICK
OIL WICK RETAINER

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.

QT.

A NN 2 A N A A - A A A - A A A

A AN AN

Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).






e

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19

@ xxXxxx |&7 —IIN—Y T,

255501-920
007015A0
0045430
3060930
0050840

205495-20
2515180
2067480
2021760
2401020

2050610
204052A0
251519-920
0045000
3030670

0071300
251519A920
0045430
XXXXXX

BB

(mEINCE)
TFERFTNN©RY /M3.5X14
RANLERY /MAX4
720y

NARIV b /C5X5.5

FiTEY
o
)bk
bi=pEeE i
Ee

1EAER

FAIVT—Ib

LN— (#8)
NATVRIV R /M5X10
INREEE

SN IMAXT
L= ($8)
NETUERY /MAXA
#H2 )

BmBESIE 4 BOT—I/I\—YREZSRBL
TLREW,

NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION

CONNECTION ASSY.
SCREW
SCREW
CRANK
SCREW

PIN
SHAFT
FELT

OIL WICK
WASHER

RING

OIL SEAL
LEVER ASSY.
BOLT
WASHER

SCREW

LEVER ASSY.

SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.

- A A A _a A W N 2 a2 N =

- A A

Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).



W522A-01

S

W522A-01

W522-04

W522-04

W522-04




Jb—IN—i%1%

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 2520040
2 252004A0
3 2050610
4 2401020
5 204052A0
6 252002A0
7 0045390
8 252001-920
9 007015A0
10 252000-920
1 0045390
12 2520100
13 0070110
14 2520340
15 2400620
16 0048050
17 2520060
18 252006A0
19 2520030
20 2080280
21 2620160
22 0070180
23 0048020
24 2105860
25 XXXXXX

26 252057-920

27 0045370
28 3030670
29 0045010
30 0070850

31 252058-920
32 252059-920
33 0045430

@ xxxXxxx |&7 —IIN—Y T,

BB

i

o

1EAER

Ee
FAIVT—Ib

i

NATIERY /IM5X6

Oy K ($8)
FEZINFNNRT /M3.5X14
I+t (#8)

INATUERT /M5X6
INTGVRTIIA b
FENFRT /M3X8

E %Y /M5
e

NATFY /M5
&

i

ARy

E&

Hho—
FENFRT /MAX6
U+v /M4
FTAIV—Ib
JU—I\—

I—1\—& (8
RAFUEZRT /MAX5
INREESR

NATVRIV b /M5X14
N /MEXT0

W—I8—& (#H)
IW—n—& (k)
NATUERY /MAX4

BeBESIE 4 BOT—I/I\—YREZSRBL

TLIREL,

LOOPER MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION QT.

SHAFT
SHAFT
RING
WASHER
OIL SEAL

CRANK

SCREW
CONNECTION ASSY.
SCREW

ECCENTRIC ASSY.

SCREW

BALANCE WEIGHT
SCREW

SCREW

WASHER

NUT
SHAFT
SHAFT
BLOCK PIN
WASHER

COLLAR
SCREW
NUT

OIL SEAL
LOOPER

LOOPER HOLDER ASSY.
SCREW

WASHER

BOLT

SCREW

LOOPER HOLDER (RIGHT)
LOOPER HOLDER (LEFT)
SCREW

- A A A - A A A _ AN =N AN 2 - A A

A A A N -

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.
Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).



W522A-01




=) A8 (1)

REF.NO. PART NO.

252500-910
XXXXXX
0055900
252502-910
XXXXXX

ahOwN =

6 0055900
7 2096730
8 0045390
9 2096720
10 0045430

11 2058570
12 204439A0
13 0070410
14 252504A0
15 0045390

16 2525070
17 0070190
18 2061330
19 2525090
20 2525080

21 007020A0
22 206128-20
23 2525190
24 2525200
25 2065620

26 206125-20
27 2525210

28 2525220

29 252523-910
30 2525160

31 2401250
32 2525250
33 2525430
34 0045140
35 2625370

36 2061190
37 2065630
38 2000980
39 0048320
40 262537A0

41 2065660
42 2065650
43 2065640
44 2000980
45 0048320

46 2525260
47 2401220
48 2063660
49 2045850
50 2005550

51 2065690
52 0045460
53 252527-910
54 0070310
55 2525100

56 0045390
57 2073580
58 2021750
59 2401190
60 2065710

61 0045390
62 0070800
63 2515201
64 007019A0

@ xxXxxx |&7 —IIN—Y T,

BB

EXUE

EiX g
FINZRT /CAX8
=X e
EEX ) B

N /CAX8
Twva
NATUERT /M5X6
s 7
FNATER T /MAX4

AE

EEE

M/ <7 /M3X6
=N (B
7RA7UER T /M5X6

=R (D)
FNF T /MAXS
eIy

F3/8—

=R (™

TFIRFANNERD /MAX10
——FIRTUT

b=l

EE

Vo ) FEXY

Z—RRT U
I+t

AEnER
IFtrtH

E TR /M3

m/\F

AR—H

Tk
7RATER T /M5X5
E¥MI R /M4

Twva

5

PE®

NAEF vk /M4
BT /M4

Twva

1E A &g

U ) E=EhEY
FE

NEF Y b /M4

Bt
JEME/ N2
o>y
EES

1 A &R

ooy
7RAINLER T /MAX5
oY

FINFRT /M2.5X4
o

NATUERT /M5X6
fiap:: A

R s

AR—H

Twvia

NATUERT /M5X6
%2 /M2

TS w b

FTFINF NIRRT /MAX8

HRBESIF 4 BOT—I/N\—YRESRL

TLIREL,

FEED MECHANISM(1)

DESCRIPTION QT.

MAIN FEED BAR

MAIN FEED DOG

SCREW

DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
DIFFERENTIAL FEED DOG

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
ECCENTRIC PIN
SCREW

BLOCK / FEED BAR GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

GUIDE (RIGHT)

SCREW

GUIDE (LEFT)
SCREW

OIL SHIELD
COVER

GUIDE (LOWER)

SCREW

NEEDLE BEARING
BLOCK

WASHER

LINK / MAIN FEED

NEEDLE BEARING
ECCENTRIC
REGULATOR
ECCENTRIC RETAINER
SCREW

SPRING
SPACER
NUT
SCREW
SCREW

BUSHING
GUIDE / BLOCK
WASHER

NUT

SCREW

BUSHING

RING

LINK / DIFFERENTIAL FEED
WASHER

NUT

PIN
SPRING
O RING
WASHER
RING

PIN
SCREW
CRANK
SCREW
SHAFT

SCREW
FELT

OIL WICK
SPACER
BUSHING

SCREW
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

N Y A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A a A A ao A A A aa A A A aN A A NN - A A A aa A A A A A A A A

WA A A

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.
Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).






=) A8 (2)

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN =

© o N O

-
o

12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23

2525310
2625410
252533-920
0045310
0070580

2625420
0070360
0070660
2525360
2401290

252539A910
007019A0
2401621
252664-910
2525380

007021A0
2401240
2101710
0029050
2011850

2101670
0054860
2113010

BB

plii

AREN

LIN—

NATVRIV b /M5X12
E&fFx /M5

ho—
FNRD IMAX6
B2 /M4
FIINR
ouyy

75w b

TZPRF NN /MAXS
%

L\— (#8)

B

TFIRNF NN /MEXT2
AN—H

AhwN

Fi\xT /C5X4.5

E&

v b
AT R /C5
m/\x

BLOCK

GUIDE / BLOCK

LEVER
BOLT
SCREW

COLLAR
SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
ORING

BRACKET
SCREW

PLUG

LEVER ASSY.
SCALE PLATE

SCREW
SPACER
STOPPER
SCREW
WASHER

NUT
SCREW
SPRING

FEED MECHANISM(2)

DESCRIPTION

QT.

_ A A Ol - O SN - A A A

N NDNDNDN

N



W522A-01 @




T

PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

REF.NO. PART NO. BRI DESCRIPTION QT.

1 253000-910 R ADJUSTING BAR 1
2 2530031 AFw b NUT 1
3 2401120 =AY SPRING 1
4 263007-920 HIEE+ PRESSER BAR CLAMP 1
5 0070210 TN /MAX12 SCREW 1
6 2061570 >y LINK 1
7 0053860 IR /CT SCREW 1
8 0070941 E&% /M5 SCREW 1
9  253005-910 ZEW (18) GUIDE ASSY. 1
10  007025A0 FTZIRFNNRT /MAX20 SCREW 2
11 2401130 [EfENZ SPRING 1
12 2530180 SR OIL GUARD 1
13 2400950 ourvy O RING 1
14 2530040 T PRESSER BAR 1
15 2530280 T4 VH—H—NK FINGER GUARD 1
16 2530290 TJAVH—HA—FK FINGER GUARD 1
17 0070100 TNZD /M3X6 SCREW 1
18 2404740 EE WASHER 1
19 XXXXXX I (8 PRESSER FOOT ASSY. 1
20 001170-30 TINZ D /CAX9 SCREW 1
21 253008-910 LN— LEVER 1
22 2530100 IIYNZR SPRING 1
23 2061560 HZ— COLLAR 1
24 0050840 ARV b /C5X5.5 SCREW 2
25 1920240 Ho— COLLAR 1
26 0W00024-10 LR /W2X4 SCREW 1
27 2061490 g9 (L) BELL CRANK (UPPER) 1
28 0051870 FEXY/C5X14 SCREW 1
29 2530110 >y LINK 1
30 0051840 B /C5 SCREW 2
31 2061480 7727 (F) BELL CRANK (LOWER) 1
32 002022-40 ARV~ /C10X9 SCREW 1
33 2530130 i SHAFT 1
34 2530140 LN— LEVER 1
35 0070340 FANNZY /M5X10 SCREW 1
36 2530150 TSy b BRACKET 1
37  007019A0 FFINF NN IMAXS SCREW 2
38 0045810 ARV b /M5X25 BOLT 1
39 0048050 NAF Y /M5 NUT 1
40  250230-RA0 BT LN—H—F GUARD / PRESSER FOOT LIFT LEVER 1

@ xxxXxxx |&7 —T/IN\—Y T,
BABESIE4M4BEOT—IN—YREBREBL

TLREW, e

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.
Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).



W522A-01

24



B L) 4% 1) B8

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 XXXXXX
2 254516-920
3 0070200
4 0070220
5 2536450
6 0045430
7 2536440
8 0045540
9 2545080
10 2120390
1 0012270
12 2021760
13 2079250
14 2330200

15 254506B0

16 0045470
17 2545070
18 2545190
19 2061800
20 3066710

21 254501A920

22 0045140
23 2545110
24 254503-920
25 0045340
26 2545040
27 2400620
28 0048050

@ xxxXxxx |&7 —IIN—Y T,

BB

ATy A
LN— ($8)
R IMAXT10
IR IMAX14

=)

NETUER T /MAX4A
g
NETUER Y /M3X3
ISV

AZ—

SERY /C3X3.7
ieImR
)bk
oy
Sy

NANULERY /M6EX5
#h
%

LE A%

I+t (1)
NAUER Y /M5X5
av kK

70y

NATVRIV ~ /IM6X14

%Y /M5
&
NAETY /M5

BmBESIE 4 BOT—I/I\—YREZSRBL

TLIREL,

25

SPREADER
LEVER ASSY.
SCREW
SCREW
BRACKET

SCREW

THREAD TAKE-UP
SCREW
CRANKSHAFT
COLLAR

SCREW
OIL WICK
FELT

O RING
CRANK

SCREW
BLOCK
SHAFT
WASHER
RING

ECCENTRIC ASSY.
SCREW
CONNECTION
CRANK

BOLT

SCREW
WASHER
NUT

@ "xxxxxx" represents the gauge part.

SPREADER MECHANISM
DESCRIPTION QT.
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
2
1
2
1
2
1
1

A A A AN

A A AN =

Please refer to the gauge part list (page 44 ).



@ W522A-01

W522A-01
W522-04

@ W522A-01

W522A-01

W522-04




RIAFIHAE

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 254000-910
2 2540220

3 002133-10
4 254003B910
5 0045310

6 2028680

7 2540080

8 007019A0
9 1921200

10 1921200

1 2061150

12 2061150

13 0070180

14 3034480

15 254023F9T0

16 254023G9T0
17 2540190
18 2540210
19 263542A9T0
20 263542B9T0

21 263542C9T0

22 2540200
23 2062030
24 2062020
25 3063010
26 0054470
27 007019A0
28 2540200
29 2062030
30 2062020

31 001817-2A0

32 2103190
33 263544-TAO
34 2010370
35 2010860
36 2010680
37 2084480

38 263543-TAO

BB

Li—
AR—4

2T /C5X12.5
5524
AR b /M5X12

&

ol

FTFINF NN /MAXS
TRENAT
THRE/NAT

75w b
TS5y b
FENRT /MAX6
S
Farv (8

Frvav (#8)
7S50 b
HIEEX
RIAF () =&
RIAF (B &

AT (FB) 58
P

Pl

ANR—H
EIEIAES

B2 /C5
TENRFNNAERD /M4X8
R

ANR—H

SFE
FFm

Zm

gt/ \x (58)
Mg/ % (F)

Mg/ \Z (33)
SFxv b
S

THREAD TENSION MECHANISM

DESCRIPTION

LEVER
SPACER
SCREW
CRANK
BOLT

WASHER
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

PIPE

PIPE

BRACKET

BRACKET

SCREW

WASHER

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM

TENSION CONTROL MECHANISM
BRACKET

THREAD RELEASER

TENSION SPRING ASSY. (HEAVY)
TENSION SPRING ASSY. (MEDIUM)

TENSION SPRING ASSY. (LIGHT)
THREAD GUIDE

THREAD GUIDE

SPACER

SPRING

SCREW
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
THREAD GUIDE
SPACER

SCREW STUD
TENSION DISC
SPRING SHIELD
SPRING (HEAVY)
SPRING (MEDIUM)

SPRING (LIGHT)
RATCHET
KNOB

QT.

AN DN AN AN 2 N G A AN N G

A A AN =



W522-04
W522A-01

™ \ N \
f |
D) - sg»v/.\wﬂv <
J J




% - 87 U RIS

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 253505A1
2 007019A0
3 3034480
4 253504-920
5 0045010
6 3030670
7 2105860
8 2050610
9 2535030
10 0045270
1 2012520
12 2041070
13 204754A0
14 0021930
15 2535070
16 0070090
17 253508A0
18 0070770
19 253509A0
20 2404740
21 0070080
22 2535160

23 007019A0
24 0W09070-20

25 2535170
26 2535930
27 253584B0
28 2535440
29 007019A0
30 3034480
31 2535450
32 2345210
33 0045350
34 0070100
35 2535060
36 2535140
37 2502290
38 007019A0
39 2535150

40  007019A0

41 253622A0

42 0070190
43 3034480
44 2535470
45 1371080
46 2113880
47 0071671
48 2750340
49 2535110
50 0045540

BB R
gy
TFERFTNN©RY /MAXS
FE®
LIN—

FSETVRIL R /M5X14

INZEESE
FAIVT—Ib

1E A&

Ed

NATVRIV ~ /MAXS

INRES

e

ho—

ARV b /C5X8.5
R

TNRT IM3X5
il
M/hx2 /MAX7
2=

B

FNRT /IM3X4
HRAFE
FEIRFNNRT /MEX8
R /W5

[Rari: @ IIAV-3

NAFD
BFa

S

RS AN MAX
B

RIVE

8

NATUERY /M3X4
FINZD IM3X6
g

REULN=HA K
TERFNN©RY /MAX8
FTFERFNN©RD /MAXS

RER
TN IMAX8
0%

AT

[ERFi:TASS

Bt /M3

VI /M4

8

NATUERY /M3X3

DESCRIPTION

THREAD TAKE-UP
SCREW

WASHER

LEVER

BOLT

WASHER
OIL SEAL
RING
SHAFT
BOLT

WASHER
WASHER
COLLAR
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD SUPPORT
WASHER

SCREW
THREAD TENSION GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW
SPRING

THREAD RETAINER

THREAD RETAINER BRACKET
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

WASHER

HOLDER

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

SCREW

THREAD TAKE-UP

THREAD GUIDE

GUIDE / THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

WASHER

THREAD GUIDE
THREAD RETAINER

SPRING
SCREW

KNOB

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

NEEDLE - SPREADER THREAD HANDLING

N =2 NN = a A N 2 AN NN - N G U N N G A N A A - A A A _ A NN -

_ A A A






TG B8

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 253691-910
2 0045140
3 2535240
4 2535250
5 2401150
6 3038650
7 2005550
8 0045540
9 2535260
10 0045540
1 2005550
12 2535270
13 2535280
14 0070870

15 007023A0

16 210955A0
17 253612A0

18 2536140
19 3034480
20 0043250
21 2536130
22 0045540
23 2635510
24 2103531
25 0070080

26 253533B0

27 2105850
28 0070310
29 0071671
30 1371080
31 2113880
32 2750340
33 0070430

34 253536A0
35 007018A0

36 253615A0

BB

THRig
INATUERT /M5X5
75w b

iy

EfE/ N

oury

1E A%
NETUER Y /M3X3
#h

NETUER Y /M3X3

18R

AhwN

FHT/ AR

BT /M3
FTFIRFANNRT /MAX16

Eg

TS50y b
RERN

FES

FNARIV N /MAX6

RE

NANERY /M3X3
T3y b

il

T hRT /M3X4

&

ThRT IM2.5X4
E&fFx /M3
NRFI

PO/ \ %

Y I /M4

M/N%3 /M4AX8

ESE|

TFERFNNRY IMAX6

LOOPER THREAD HANDLING

DESCRIPTION

THREAD TAKE-UP
SCREW
BRACKET

SHAFT

SPRING

O RING
RING
SCREW
SHAFT
SCREW

RING
STOPPER
SPRING
SCREW
SCREW

WASHER
BRACKET
THREAD GUIDE
WASHER

BOLT

THREAD SUPPORT
SCREW

BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

SCREW

THREAD RETAINER

SPRING

KNOB

SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

N =N NN O N - A A A N = A a a A A AN _ A A N -

A A N A






waHEE (1)

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 2550030
2 2401360
3 2107660
4 0045140
5 2550210
6 2550390
7 2550050
8 007018A0
9 2401430
10 2405680
1 2402850
12 2550380
13 2021990
14 2550060

15 007018A0

16 255007-910

17 0048210
18 2405000
19 2021990

20  255010A910

21 007018A0

22 2402700
23 2551230
24 2021990
25 2001520

26 255035-910

27 2550370
28 205113A0
29 2001360
30 2021990
31 2001520

BB

A Gl
)bk

%
NATUER T /M5X5
)bk

INAT

SvF
FTFIRFNNRT /MAX6
F 21— (3X5X15)

F 21— (3X5X70)

F 21— (4X7X280)

wF

9507

i

TFIRFNN©RT /MAX6

MEhE

NATY /M4

F 21 —7 (4X7X440)
9507

=pe=

TFIRFTNNRT /MAX6
F 21— (4X7X290)

F

9507

wFRD

INAT

F 21— (4X7X180)
wF

A

MFERY

LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)

OIL PIPE
FELT
PIN
SCREW
FELT

PIPE
LATCH
SCREW
TUBE
TUBE

TUBE
JOINT
CLAMP

OIL GUARD
SCREW

OIL SPLASH PIPE
NUT

TUBE

CLAMP

OIL SPLASH PIPE

SCREW

TUBE

JOINT

CLAMP

JOINT SCREW

PIPE

JOINT SCREW
TUBE

JOINT

CLAMP

JOINT SCREW

DESCRIPTION

QT.

A N A A AN 2 A N =2 N = = - A A A - A A A

NN =






waHEE (2)

REF.NO. PART NO.

255091A910
2550240
2550250
2550260
2550270

a b~ wN =

2550280
0071050
0070260
2550190
0045140

© 0 N O

-
o

1 0045310

12 2550930

13 255000-920
14 005138B0
15 202287A0

16 0045040
17 2551550
18 2062330
19 2102000
20 2064310

21 210201-PD1
22 007021A0
23 9A30020

BB

K7 (8
h
A—2—
A—%—
A—%—

HIN—

N T /MAX40
N T IMAX25
DA —LKRA—Ib
NAIUERT /M5X5

NATURIL R /M5X12
WMFEXY
FAIIN>
FEXRY/H11X12
e

NATURIV ~ /M8X20
oy
ILAVH
TA4IWRT Sy b
oy

e

E=

m

TERFNNERD /MAXT2
TAIET=Ib

LUBRICATION MECHANISM(2)

DESCRIPTION

OIL PUMP ASSY.
SHAFT

ROTOR

ROTOR

ROTOR

COVER
SCREW
SCREW
WORM WHEEL
SCREW

BOLT

JOINT SCREW
OIL RESERVOIR
SCREW
WASHER

BOLT

ORING

FILTER ELEMENT
BRACKET / FILTER ELEMENT
O RING

COVER
SCREW
FILTER SEAL

QT.

A A A AN N = NN = N = —a

a A A am



W522-04

9mm
— f£ EAY Y <TiE(finished size)@

12mm

36




HREB - N1 45—

REF.NO. PART NO.

a b~ wN -

© o N O

-
o

1
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

207065-9P0
207066-PDO
2067810
207067-PDO
2070680

0050530
2580750
0070200
3034480
2580760

0070660
2103070
0071650
2580770
0043250

1670660
258079-910
258079A910
0070180
1670660

BB

vyavary (B) (8
y)yavavy (k)
AT TEey

.

E=3

m

SN

SR /CAX4.8
7S50 b
SENRT IMAX10
EE
TS5y b

BxY /M4
B EE S
E>xT /M3
A
NERIV b /M4X6

B

INA > HZ— ($8) (L 9mm &)
INAVE— () (EEM12mm A)

TR /MAX6
s

SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) ASSY.
SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER)

PIN
CAP
FELT

SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW
WASHER
BRACKET

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
BRACKET
BOLT

WASHER
BINDER ASSY.
BINDER ASSY.
SCREW
WASHER

HR DEVICE, BINDER

DESCRIPTION

QT.

- A A A A NN N = AN - -

NN =2



=
=

SET UP INSTRUCTIONS
ER{EHEA




Ria

REF.NO.

a b~ wN -

© o N O

-
o

1
12
13
14
15

16
17
18
19
20

21
22
23
24
25

26
27
28
29
30

31
32
33
34
35

36
37

PART NO.

000100A9P0
000101-PAO
000102-PAO
0001030
004066-HUO

004067-HUO
000104-PAO
000104APAO
0001160
004068-HUO

0001050
303067A0
004067-HUO
000106-PAO
0001070

000108-PAO
000109-PAO
0041130
0048030
0001100

004065-HUO
0048030
000111-PAO
004065-HUO
0048030

000112A0
004065-HUO
0048030
000104-PAO
000104APAO

0001160
004068-HUO
0001130
0001140
0001150

0001170
007370-HUO

BB

231 ($8) (5743
A2 RiE (b)
A2V RiE (F)
VEEAN
TN /IM5X14

NATY /M5
75w b (37T
7S5y b (2711)
RILE

FANNZKY /M6X16

Bt
INREEE
NATY /M5
Zm

oLy

aL1EX
7S50 b
TN IMAX20
NATFY N IM4
RiEtE

FNNZT /MAX12
NATY /M4
TS5y b
FNNZT /MAX12
NAETY /M4

RoEHE (543
FANNZRY IMAX12
NAETY /M4
74w b (371T)
TS b (241

RIVE

FANNZXY /M6X16
P ST

FrvS

Ee

INREEE
NATY /M6

DESCRIPTION

THREAD STAND ASSY. (5-SPOOL)
THREAD BAR (UPPER)

THREAD BAR (LOWER)

JOINT

SCREW

NUT
BRACKET (3-SPOOL)
BRACKET (2-SPOOL)
HOLDER

SCREW

SPOOL PIN
WASHER
NUT

SPOOL TRAY
CUSHON

SPOOL RETAINING FIN
BRACKET

SCREW

NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR

SCREW
NUT
BRACKET
SCREW
NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOL)
SCREW

NUT

BRACKET (3-SPOOL)

BRACKET (2-SPOOL)

HOLDER
SCREW
THREAD GUIDE
ROD CAP
WASHER

WASHER
NUT

THREAD STAND

QT.

SN SN N S A A A am [ IS B e NN 2 a N N = —

N =~ NN

-






FRBEFHT R

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 0090480
2 2063360
3 0045120
4 2063370
5 2057640
6 2057650
7 2054670
8 0002720
9 2590000
10 0070930
1 2063380
12 2063290
13 0070270

BB

EARY (Y )
LA,y /M8
NATURIL k /M8X55
ES

gwvavdh

AN—H

AN—H
NAEEZF /6MM
=)

E>xY /M5

gwvavdh
HER
ENFRT /M5X8

SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTLLATION PARTS

DESCRIPTION

SCREW (SET)
NUT

BOLT

WASHER

RUBBER CUSHION

SPACER
SPACER
WRENCH /6MM
REST BOARD
SCREW

RUBBER CUSHION
TREADLE CHAIN GUIDE
SCREW

AN =~ B~ D

NN



W522-04(LR10)

o




ER5Rkm

REF.NO. PART NO.

1 306469A9S0
2 306468ASA0
3 306466ASA0
4 0048350
5 000383-SA0
6 0040140
7 0048030
8 0040120
9 0048030
10 3064640
1 3064630
12 0012850
13 3064620
14 000233-SA0
15 0040120
16 0048030
17 3064670
18 0049130
19 0003860

BB

J—JVAZ>VE ($8)
TS5y b

AR R
ANABT Y~ /MI18
TZ4y b

FANINZT IMAX25
NABFY /M4
TN IMAXT12
ANEBTY /M4

&

HZ—

Bt /C4

1) —)VRA
A
FANNRT /MAX12

NATFY /M4
fBhIE

AFxY (m) /5.8
%

REEL STAND ASSY.
BRACKET

ROD

NUT

BRACKET

SCREW
NUT
SCREW
NUT
SHAFT

COLLAR
SCREW
REEL GUIDE
BRACKET
SCREW

NUT
ROD
SCREW
ROD CAP

DESCRIPTION

SPECIFIC PARTS

QT.

N =N NN NN N S

- W =N



w<MMMﬂH>D ....... 068G.5¢ 0d.6090¢ 04066.5¢ 0v9-L11¥6GC | 0d491-9¥26S¢ | 0491-9€L6GC | 0¥9-08L.GC | 0¥9-¢CG.GC ¥9¢ av0-cZzsm
w<wmmﬂn>3 ....... 068G.5¢ 0d.6090¢ 04066.5¢ 066-G€V.GC | 0491-9¢2¢6S¢ | 0491-GLL6SC | 0G6-0€L.GC | 0G6-€2G.GC G6¢ V¥0-2ZSM
w<.0mmw_.wr>3 0696/.6¢ 01/86.5¢ 00.6090¢ 0do0ss/se 0v9-06v.GC | 0491-96¢.G¢ | 0491-L¥CLGC | O¥9-LCLLGC | 0V9-61G.GC ¥9¢ 410-VZZSM
dv3d 1437 1HOIA 1004 90d 90d 31vd 43d710H 03ds/
31033N ¥3AVIAdS @avno 31033IN|  d3d0O0T 4340071 ¥3SS3dd d3zd44did | d334 NIVIN 37d33N 37d33N 39NvO AdAL ANIHOVIN
. p @) @) @ e | e . o P i e
._..M ,,% :\_ahN W ._.% —\/—A( —\/—A( H&._.m u_._.Dwm/RWm_m u_._.Dwm/ < Mmm._-% R,ni_.% S ,.,hs MI“K =

[

</

&

Y

1SI7 S1yVvd I3ONVO ¢ZSM

M\-— Io/\

G—Zy TIGM




1T vIR INDEX

PART NO. PAGE REF.NO. PART NO. PAGE REF.NO. PART.NO. PAGE REF.NO. PART.NO. PAGE REF.NO. PART.NO PAGE REF.NO.
000100A9P0 39 1 0045470 9 17 007019A0 29 23 2011910 7 9 2103070 37 12
000101-PAO 39 2 0045470 9 19 007019A0 29 29 2012520 29 1 2103190 27 32
000102-PAO 39 3 0045470 9 22 007019A0 29 38 2021750 19 58 2103531 31 24
0001030 39 4 0045470 9 24 007019A0 29 40 2021760 15 9 2105850 31 27
000104-PAO 39 7 0045470 9 28 0070200 13 3 2021760 25 12 2105860 17 24
000104-PAO 39 29 0045470 1 16 0070200 25 3 2021990 33 13 2105860 29 7
000104APAO 39 8 0045470 " 21 0070200 37 8 2021990 33 19 2106790 3 12
000104APAO 39 30 0045470 1 23 007020A0 7 12 2021990 33 24 2106790 3 13
0001050 39 1 0045470 1 26 007020A0 7 14 2021990 33 30 2106790 3 14
000106-PAO 39 14 0045470 25 16 007020A0 7 22 2022860 9 N 2107660 33 3
0001070 39 15 0045540 13 18 007020A0 13 13 202287A0 35 15 210955A0 31 16
000108-PAO 39 16 0045540 25 8 007020A0 19 21 2028680 27 6 2113010 21 23
000109-PAO 39 17 0045540 29 50 0070210 23 5 2028750 7 29 2113880 29 46
0001100 39 20 0045540 31 8 007021A0 5 4 204052A0 15 12 2113880 31 31
000111-PAO 39 23 0045540 31 10 007021A0 5 10 204052A0 17 5 2120390 25 10
000112A0 39 26 0045540 31 22 007021A0 7 2 2041070 29 12 2121860 13 26
0001130 39 33 0045550 9 16 007021A0 7 5 204439A0 19 12 2330200 25 14
0001140 39 34 0045550 9 27 007021A0 1 N1 2045850 5 37 2345210 29 32
0001150 39 35 0045550 1 15 007021A0 13 14 2045850 1 30 2400010 3 7
0001160 39 9 0045550 1 25 007021A0 21 16 2045850 19 49 2400520 3 4
0001160 39 31 0045560 9 34 007021A0 35 22 204754A0 29 13 2400620 17 15
0001170 39 36 0045560 1 28 0070220 25 4 2050610 15 N 2400620 25 27
000233-SA0 43 14 0045810 23 38 007023A0 5 35 2050610 17 3 2400950 23 13
0002720 41 8 0045920 1" 3 007023A0 31 15 2050610 29 8 240098-20 13 6
000383-SA0 43 5 0048020 17 23 007025A0 23 10 2050970 13 9 2401010 13 7
0003860 43 19 0048030 39 19 0070260 35 8 205113A0 33 28 2401020 15 10
001170-30 23 20 0048030 39 22 0070270 41 13 2054670 41 7 2401020 17 4
0012270 25 1 0048030 39 25 0070280 " 4 205495-20 15 6 2401100 3 6
0012850 43 12 0048030 39 28 0070310 19 54 2057640 41 5 2401120 23 3
001817-2A0 27 31 0048030 43 7 0070310 31 28 2057650 41 6 2401130 238 1"
002022-40 23 32 0048030 43 9 0070340 5 38 2058570 19 N 2401150 31 5
002133-10 27 3 0048030 43 16 0070340 23 35 2060230 7 18 2401190 19 59
0021930 29 14 0048050 17 16 0070360 21 7 206050C1 9 25 2401220 19 47
0029050 21 19 0048050 23 39 0070410 13 10 2060520 13 4 2401230 13 25
0040120 43 8 0048050 25 28 0070410 19 13 2060530 13 5 2401240 21 17
0040120 43 15 0048210 7 15 0070430 7 3 2060620 13 12 2401250 19 31
0040140 43 6 0048210 33 17 0070430 31 33 2060630 13 N 2401260 9 35
0040190 9 10 0048320 19 39 0070520 5 21 2061150 27 1 2401270 3 "
004065-HUO 39 21 0048320 19 45 0070580 21 5 2061150 27 12 2401290 21 10
004065-HUO 39 24 0048350 43 4 0070660 7 25 2061190 19 36 2401360 33 2
004065-HUO 39 27 0049130 43 18 0070660 21 8 206125-20 19 26 2401430 33 9
004066-HUO 39 5 0050530 37 6 0070660 37 N 206128-20 19 22 2401621 21 13
004067-HUO 39 6 0050840 15 5 0070750 5 25 2061330 19 18 2401980 5 29
004067-HUO 39 13 0050840 23 24 0070770 29 18 2061480 23 31 2401980 7 10
004068-HUO 39 10 005138B0 35 14 0070800 19 62 2061490 23 27 2402261 5 7
004068-HUO 39 32 0051840 23 30 0070820 9 30 2061560 23 28 2402280 3 3
0041130 39 18 0051870 23 28 0070820 13 24 2061570 23 6 2402630 5 5
0043250 31 20 0052420 5 2 0070840 3 23 2061800 25 19 2402700 33 22
0043250 37 15 005373-HCO 13 21 0070840 3 27 2062020 27 24 2402850 33 M
0045000 9 36 0053860 23 7 0070850 17 30 2062020 27 30 2404740 23 18
0045000 15 14 0054470 27 26 0070870 31 14 2062030 27 28 2404740 29 20
0045010 1 3 0054860 21 22 0070890 5 26 2062030 27 29 2405000 33 18
0045010 17 29 0055900 19 3 0070890 7 20 2062330 35 18 2405680 33 10
0045010 29 5 0055900 19 6 0070930 41 10 2063290 41 12 2500030 3 22
0045040 35 16 0070080 29 21 0070941 23 8 2063360 41 2 2500040 3 24
0045120 41 3 0070080 31 25 0071050 35 7 2063370 41 4 250005-TDO 5 22
0045140 1 18 0070090 7 28 0071300 15 16 2063380 41 1 2500130 5 28
0045140 19 34 0070090 29 16 0071520 1" 6 2063660 19 48 250016FTDO 5 1
0045140 25 22 0070100 23 17 0071530 1" 5 2064310 35 20 2500170 5 3
0045140 31 2 0070100 29 34 0071650 37 13 2065240 13 27 2500190 5 9
0045140 33 4 0070110 17 13 0071671 29 47 2065620 19 25 2500200 3 9
0045140 35 10 007015A0 9 4 0071671 31 29 2065630 19 37 250022-TBO 5 24
0045270 29 10 007015A0 1 10 0072680 1" 7 2065640 19 43 250032-PD2 5 27
0045310 21 4 007015A0 15 2 007370-HUO 39 37 2065650 19 42 250032BPD2 5 32
0045310 27 5 007015A0 17 9 0090480 41 1 2065660 19 M4 2500370 7 8
0045310 3% M 007017A0 3 10 0W00024-10 23 26 2065690 19 51 250039-PDO 7 7
0045340 9 6 0070180 5 16 0W09070-20 29 24 2065710 19 60 2500470 7 16
0045340 1 13 0070180 5 19 1371080 29 45 2065900 3 2 2500490 3 26
0045340 25 25 0070180 17 22 1371080 31 30 2067480 15 8 2500510 5 33
0045350 7 " 0070180 27 13 1670660 37 16 2067810 37 3 250052BPD1 7 1
0045350 29 33 0070180 37 19 1670660 37 20 2068370 9 14 250069A0 3 25
0045370 17 27 007018A0 3 15 179040-050 13 16 2068370 9 20 250071-910 7 6
0045390 5 31 007018A0 5 34 179107-050 5 8 207065-9P0 37 1 250074APD1 7 4
0045390 9 13 007018A0 7 19 1920240 23 25 207066-PDO 37 2 2501170 3 1
0045390 17 7 007018A0 31 35 1921200 27 9 207067-PDO 37 4 2501480 3 8
0045390 17 N 007018A0 33 8 1921200 27 10 2070680 37 5 250150-PD1 5 6
0045390 19 8 007018A0 33 15 2000980 19 38 2073580 19 57 250224A0 5 1
0045390 19 15 007018A0 33 21 2000980 19 44 2079250 25 13 2502250 5 14
0045390 19 56 0070190 19 17 2001360 33 29 2080280 17 20 2502260 5 15
0045390 19 61 0070190 29 42 2001520 33 25 2081730 3 5 2502270 5 18
0045410 3 17 007019A0 5 12 2001520 33 31 2084480 27 37 2502290 29 37
0045410 9 33 007019A0 5 23 2005550 19 50 2096720 19 9 250230-RA0 23 40
0045410 1 29 007019A0 7 17 2005550 31 7 2096730 19 7 250231-910 5 13
0045430 15 3 007019A0 13 23 2005550 31 1 2100250 5 36 2502550 7 21
0045430 15 18 007019A0 19 64 2010370 27 34 2100250 7 13 2502560 7 24
0045430 17 33 007019A0 21 12 2010680 27 36 2101670 21 21 2502570 727
0045430 19 10 007019A0 23 37 201074A0 9 9 2101710 21 18 250501B910 9 2
0045430 25 6 007019A0 27 8 2010860 27 35 2102000 35 19 250501C910 9 1
0045450 9 7 007019A0 27 27 2011850 21 20 210201-PD1 35 21 2505060 9 15
0045460 19 52 007019A0 29 2 2011910 5 30 2103070 7 26 2505060 " 14



1T vIR

PART NO.
2505070
250508-910
250511-910
2505140
250515A0
250517A0
250521A0
2505240
2505250
2505268910

250526C910
250528-910
250529-910
250530-910
250543A910
2505520
250566ATDO
251000-910
251007L0
2510090

251010A0
251515-910
2515180
251519-920
251519A920
2515201
252000-920
252001-920
252002A0
2520030

2520040
252004A0
2520060
252006A0
252008-920
252009-920
2520100
2520340
252057-920
252058-920

252059-920
252500-910
252502-910
252504A0
2525070
2525080
2525090
2525100
2525160
2525190

2525200
2525210
2525220
252523-910
2525250
2525260
252527-910
2525310
252533-920
2525360

2525380
252539A910
2525430
252664-910
253000-910
2530031
2530040
253005-910
253008-910
2530100

2530110
2530130
2530140
2530150
2530180
2530280
2530290
253500-920
253501A920
2535030

253504-920
253505A1
2535060
2535070
253508A0
253509A0
2535110
2535140
2535150
2535160

PAGE REF.NO
9 31
9 18
9 23
9 29
9 32
1" 8
" 22
1" 17
9 8
1" 2
1" 1
1 24
1 20
9 26
9 21
1 19
" 27
13 1
13 22
13 15
13 8
9 12
15 7
15 13
15 17
19 63
17 10
17 8
17 6
17 19
17 1
17 2
17 17
17 18
9 5
9 3
17 12
17 14
17 26
17 31
17 32
19 1
19 4
19 14
19 16
19 20
19 19
19 55
19 30
19 23
19 24
19 27
19 28
19 29
19 32
19 46
19 83
21 1
21 3
21 9
21 15
21 1"
19 33
21 14
23 1
23 2
23 14
23 9
23 21
23 22
23 29
23 33
23 34
23 36
23 12
23 15
23 16
1 9
" 12
29 9
29 4
29 1
29 35
29 15
29 17
29 19
29 49
29 36
29 39
29 22

PART NO.
2535170
2535240
2535250
2535260
2535270
2535280
253533B0
253536A0
2535440
2535450

2535470
253584B0
2535930
253612A0
2536130
2536140
253615A0
253622A0
2536440
2536450

253691-910
254000-910
254003B910
2540080
2540190
2540200
2540200
2540210
2540220
254023F9T0

254023G9T0
254501A920
254503-920
2545040
254506B0
2545070
2545080
2545110
254516-920
2545190

255000-920
2550030
2550050
2550060
255007-910
255010A910
2550190
2550210
2550240
2550250

2550260
2550270
2550280
255035-910
2550370
2550380
2550390
255091A910
2550930
2551230

2551550
255501-920
2580750
2580760
2580770
258079-910
258079A910
2590000
261500-920
2620160

2625370
262537A0
2625410
2625420
263007-920
263542A9T0
263542B9T0
263542C9T0
263543-TAO
263544-TAO

2635510
2750340
2750340
3030670
3030670
3030670
303067A0
3034480
3034480
3034480

PAGE REF.NO
29 25
31 3
31 4
31 9
31 12
31 13
31 26
31 34
29 28
29 31
29 44
29 27
29 26
31 17
31 21
31 18
31 36
29 41
25 7
25 5
31 1
27 1
27 4
27 7
27 17
27 22
27 28
27 18
27 2
27 15
27 16
25 21
25 24
25 26
25 15
25 17
25 9
25 23
25 2
25 18
35 13
33 1
33 7
33 14
33 16
33 20
35 9
33 5
35 2
35 3
35 4
35 5
35 6
33 26
33 27
33 12
33 6
35 1
35 12
33 23
3B 17
15 1
37 7
37 10
37 14
37 17
37 18
41 9
13 2
17 21
19 35
19 40
21 2
21 6
23 4
27 19
27 20
27 21
27 38
27 33
31 23
29 48
31 32
15 15
17 28
29 6
39 12

3 16
5 17
5 20

PART.NO.
3034480
3034480
3034480
3034480
3034480
3034480
3034480
3038650
3060930
3063010

3064620
3064630
3064640
306466ASA0
3064670
306468ASA0
306469A9S0
3066710
9A30020
9A30670

9A30690
9A30710
9A30720
9A31261

PAGE REF.NO.

7 23
27 14
29 3
29 30
29 43
31 19
37 9
31 6
15 4
27 25
43 13
43 1
43 10
43 3
43 17
43 2
43 1
25 20
35 23

3 18

3 19

3 20

3 2

5 39

PART.NO.

PAGE REF.NO.

PART.NO

INDEX

PAGE REF.NO












NG AZDBEKRN R
A4t T 553-0002 APRTEEXEM 5-7-2 TEL (06)6458-4739
FAX (06)6454-8785

PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., LTD.

5-7-2, Sagisu, Fukushima-ku, Osaka 553-0002, Japan.  Phone :(06)6458-4739
Telefax: (06)6454-8785

Cat. No. 96140 A\ July 2004
© 1995 PEGASUS SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO., LTD.

TON—=YAZOJICEEHEINTVWEIABIE. WRDHFELRLKEETEIENHIET,
The description in this PARTS CATALOG is subject to change without prior notice.



	MACHINE BED FRAME
	LIST

	COVER(1)
	LIST

	COVER(2)
	LIST

	CRANKSHAFT MECHANISM
	LIST

	ARM SHAFT MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE BAR MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE GUARD MECHANISM
	LIST

	LOOPER MECHANISM
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	FEED MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM
	LIST

	SPREADER MECHANISM
	LIST

	THREAD TENSION MECHANISM
	LIST

	NEEDLE･SPREADER THREAD HANDLING
	LIST

	LOOPER THREAD HANDLING
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(1)
	LIST

	LUBRICATION MECHANISM(2)
	LIST

	HR DEVICE, BINDER
	LIST

	THREAD STAND
	LIST

	SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTLLATION PARTS
	LIST

	SPECIFIC PARTS
	LIST


